No. 19-619
In the
Supreme Court of the United States
CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,
Petitioner,
V.
SRI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondent.

carefully analyzed the scope of respondent’s patent
claims, and recognized that, “[c]ontrary to Cisco’s
assertion,” the claims were “not directed to just
analyzing data from multiple sources to detect
suspicious activity.”  Pet. App. 12a-13a (emphasis
added); see id. at 50a-51a.  Rather, as the Federal
Circuit explained, the claims are “directed to using a
specific technique,” for preventing large-scale
cyberattacks by “analyz[ing] specific types of data on
the network” and “integrating those reports using
hierarchical monitors.”  Id. at 12a-13a; see id. at 51a-
52a.  That “specific technique” represented a
significant improvement in computer functionality—
even being described by the Department of Defense as
“a quantum leap improvement over” previous efforts.
Id. at 7a (quoting CAJA1273 (273:7-9)).1
The petition, starting with the Question
Presented, is framed on an entirely different premise.
It asks “[w]hether patent claims that recite only the
abstract idea of collecting and analyzing data are

identifying the “‘particular categories of network
traffic data . . . well suited [to] determining whether
network traffic was suspicious,’” and then conducting
a “hierarchical analysis,” which involved a unique
arrangement of network monitors correlating data in
a way that made it possible to “‘profile global
malicious or anomalous activity that is not visible
locally.’”  Id. at 51a (first alteration in original)
(citations omitted).
As embodied by SRI’s scientists, this development
was considered revolutionary.  The Department of
Defense’s Advanced Research Projects Agency, which
partially funded the project, described it as a “gem in
the world of cyber defense” and “a quantum leap
improvement over” previous technology.  CAJA1234-
1235 (234:21-235:3), CAJA1240 (240:22-25),
CAJA1272-1273 (272:13-273:17).  Private businesses
also recognized the importance of SRI’s technology,
with licenses eventually being taken by IBM,
4
Intel/McAfee, and Oki.  CAJA1253 (253:6-12),
CAJA1291 (291:2-11).
Respondent’s research eventually led to the two
patents at issue in this case: the ’615 patent, titled
“Network Surveillance,” and the ’203 patent, titled
“Hierarchical Event Monitoring and Analysis.”  The

International Inc. v. Internet Security Systems, Inc.,
647 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Del. 2009), a jury found the
patents valid and infringed, a decision the Federal
Circuit affirmed on appeal, SRI International Inc. v.
Internet Security Systems, Inc., 401 F. App’x 530 (Fed.
Cir. 2010).  The patents have also undergone two
reexaminations each before the Patent Office, which
reached the same result as the jury and confirmed the
patentability of all claims.  CAJA32734 ¶ 47,
CAJA32745 ¶ 65, CAJA32814 ¶ 207; Pet. App. 9a.
2.  Petitioner Cisco is the world’s largest computer
networking company.  Although petitioner wrote to
SRI expressing interest in respondent’s technology
and met with one of its inventors, petitioner did not
ultimately pursue a license to use the technology.
CAJA1484-1486 (484:13-486:25), CAJA5027.
Instead, it developed a series of commercially
available products which were functionally identical
to it.  Pet. App. 10a (noting “[t]he jury found that Cisco
intrusion protection system (‘IPS’) products, Cisco